	Agency	No.	AK21128806
Search	Warran	t(s):	

IN THE DISTRICT/SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

AT FAIRBANKS

STATE OF ALASKA	Plaintiff	Case No:	
vs. FREY, ANTHONY LEE	Defendant		
Date of Birth:	APSIN:		
ATN: <u>117330768</u>	DV Related: ☐ Yes ✔ No		
Oper Lic No:	CDL? ☐ Yes ☑ No		
Address:			
CTN: <u>001</u>	Offense: <u>AS11.61.190(a)(</u>	2)	Class: <u>Class A Felony</u>
Misconduct involving we	eapons in the first degree		
Attempt - AS11.31.00	Solicitation - AS11.31.110 Conspir	racy - AS11.31.120	Gang-Related - AS12.55.137
	Work Zone ☐ Traffic Safety Corridor No Type: ☐ >26,000lbs. ☐ >15 p	assengers	dous Materials
propelled vehicle wh	n ne/sne: e crime of misconduct involving weapons in ile the vehicle is being operated and under erson or damage to property. *AS11.61.190	circumstances mani	he person discharges a firearm from a festing substantial and unjustifiable risk of
/RA CERTIFICATION:	401		
AS 12.61.140 or (2) a resumbless it is an address use of a court proceeding as	sidence or business address or tele	ephone number on the or it is an add as ordered by the	ne of a victim of a sexual offense listed in of a victim of or witness to any offense ress or telephone number in a transcript e court.
Dat	e		Complainant's Signature
			ed Brian Haley
			Type or Print Name and Title

Search Warrant(s):	
IN THE DISTRICT/SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA	
AT FAIRBANKS	

STATE OF ALASKA	Plaintiff	Case No:	
FREY, ANTHONY LEE	Defendant		
Date of Birth:	APSIN:		
ATN: <u>117330768</u>	DV Related: ☐ Yes ☑ No		
Oper Lic No:	CDL? Tyes Mo		
Address:			
CTN: <u>002</u>	Offense: <u>AS11.41.220(a)(1</u>)(A)	Class: Class C Felony
Assault in the third deg	gree		
Attempt - AS11.31.00	Solicitation - AS11.31.110 Conspir	acy - AS11.31.120	Gang-Related - AS12.55.137
Traffic Offense: Highwi	ay Work Zone Traffic Safety Corridor		
	'es ☑ No Type: ☐ >26,000lbs. ☐ >15 p	assengers Hazardo	us Materials
	10 10 10		
HE COMPLAINANT ST	TATES that on or about 11/08/2021	, at or near FAIRB	ANKS, in the Fourth Judicial District,
	ove-named Defendant did unlawful	ly commit the offe	ense of Assault in the third degree
/hen he/she:			
A person commits to serious physical inju	the crime of assault in the third degree if that ury by means of a dangerous instrument; *AS	person recklessly plac 11.41.220(a)(1)(A)	ces another person in fear of imminent
RA CERTIFICATION:			
S 12.61.140 or (2) a r nless it is an address	esidence or business address or tele	phone number of ne or it is an addr	e of a victim of a sexual offense listed in a victim of or witness to any offense ess or telephone number in a transcript court.
certify under penalty	of perjury that the foregoing is true	•	
11/9/2021			left.
Da	ate		Complainant's Signature
		. 5	gl. Brian Hakey
			Type or Print Name and Title

Agency No.	AK21128806
Search Warrant(s):	

IN THE DISTRICT/SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

AT FAIRBANKS

	COM	PLAINT	
STATE OF ALASKA Plaintiff vs. FREY, ANTHONY LEE Defendant			
Date of Birth:	APSIN:	1	
ATN: <u>117330768</u>	DV Related: ☐ Yes ☑ No		
Oper Lic No:	CDL? ☐ Yes ☑ No		
Address:			
CTN: <u>003</u>	Offense: AS11.41.220(a)	(1)(A)	Class: Class C Felony
Assault in the third	degree		
Attempt - AS11.31.	00 Solicitation - AS11.31.110 Consp	piracy - AS11.31.120	Gang-Related - AS12.55.137
	hway Work Zone Traffic Safety Corridor Yes No Type: >26,000lbs. >15	passengers Hazardo	us Materials
State of Alaska, the when he/she: A person comm	STATES that on or about 11/08/2021 above-named Defendant did unlawfulits the crime of assault in the third degree if the injury by means of a dangerous instrument; *A	ally commit the offer	ense of <u>Assault in the third degree</u>
RA CERTIFICATION	N:		
S 12.61.140 or (2) nless it is an addre f a court proceedir	a residence or business address or tel	lephone number of ime or it is an addre vas ordered by the	ess or telephone number in a transcrip
11/9/25			la far
	Date		Complainant's Signature
		Se	of. Brian Haley
			Type or Print Name and Title

	Agency No.	AK21128806
Search	Warrant(s):	

IN THE DISTRICT/SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA AT FAIRBANKS

		COMP	PLAINT	
STATE OF ALASKA		Plaintiff	Case No:	
FREY, ANTHONY LEE		Defendant		
Date of Birth:		APSIN:		
ATN: <u>117330768</u>		DV Related: ☐ Yes ☑ No		
Oper Lic No:		CDL? Yes V No		
Address:				
CTN: <u>004</u>		Offense: AS11.46.482(a)(1)	Class: Class C Felony
Criminal mischief in t	he third	degree		
Attempt - AS11.31.00	0 🗆 sc	olicitation - AS11.31.110 Conspir	acy - AS11.31.120	Gang-Related - AS12.55.137
		Zone Traffic Safety Corridor No Type: >26,000lbs. >15 p	assengers Hazaro	dous Materials
THE COMPLAINANT STATES that on or about 11/08/2021, at or near FAIRBANKS, in the Fourth Judicial District, State of Alaska, the above-named Defendant did unlawfully commit the offense of Criminal mischief in the third degree when he/she: A person commits the crime of criminal mischief in the third degree if, having no right to do so or any reasonable ground to believe the person has such a right, with intent to damage property of another, the person damages property of another in an amount of \$750 or more \$4511.46 483(4)(1)				
/RA CERTIFICATION:	or more;	AS11.46.482(a)(1)		
certify that this document and its attachments do not contain (1) the name of a victim of a sexual offense listed in AS 12.61.140 or (2) a residence or business address or telephone number of a victim of or witness to any offense inless it is an address used to identify the place of the crime or it is an address or telephone number in a transcript of a court proceeding and disclosure of the information was ordered by the court.				
certify under penalt	y of per	jury that the foregoing is true	.	
11-10-21			//	WM
1	Date			Complainant's Signature
			I,	w. Nicholas Sailer
			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Type or Print Name and Title

	Agency No.	AK21128806
h	Warrant(s)	

IN THE DISTRICT/SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA AT <u>FAIRBANKS</u>

STATE OF ALASKA	Plaintiff	Case No:
vs.	0.000	
FREY, ANTHONY LEE	Defendant	
Date of Birth:	APSIN:	
ATN: <u>117330768</u>	DV Related: ☐ Yes ✓ No	
Oper Lic No:	CDL? Yes Mo	
Address:		
CTN: 005	Offense: AS11.41.250(a)	Class: Class A Misdemeanor
Reckless endangerment		
Attempt - AS11.31.00		racy - AS11.31.120 Gang-Related - AS12.55.137
		The state of the s
	Work Zone Traffic Safety Corridor	
Commercial Vehicle? L Yes	s ☑ No Type: ☐ >26,000lbs. ☐ >15 p	passengers Hazardous Materials
	e crime of reckless endangerment if the pe al injury to another person. *AS11.41.250(a	erson recklessly engages in conduct which creates a substantial a)
AA CERTIFICATION.		
S 12.61.140 or (2) a re nless it is an address u	sidence or business address or tele	ontain (1) the name of a victim of a sexual offense listed in ephone number of a victim of or witness to any offense me or it is an address or telephone number in a transcript was ordered by the court.
certify under penalty o	of perjury that the foregoing is true	e. / /
11/9/2	02(MA
Dat	te	Complainant's Signature
	Section 2000	Sof. Brian Haley
		Type or Print Name and Title

Search	Warrant(s):_	
Search	vvariant(S)	

IN THE DISTRICT/SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA AT $\underline{\textbf{FAIRBANKS}}$

STATE OF ALASKA	Plaintiff	Case No:	
FREY, ANTHONY LEE	Defendant		
Date of Birth:	APSIN:		
ATN: <u>117330768</u>	DV Related: Yes V No		
Oper Lic No:	CDL? Yes V No]	
Address:			
CTN: 06	Offense: AS11.41.100(a)(1)(A)		Class: Unclassified Felony
Murder in the first degree			Class. Officiassified Peloffy
Attempt - AS11.31.00	Solicitation - AS11.31.110 Conspi	racy - AS11.31.1	20 Gang-Related - AS12.55.137
The state of the s	rk Zone Traffic Safety Corridor		
Commercial venicie? Yes	No Type: □ >26,000lbs. □ >15 p	passengers L	Hazardous Materials
State of Alaska, the above- when he/she: A person commits the cri	named Defendant did unlawfu	lly commit t	FAIRBANKS, in the Fourth Judicial District, he offense of Murder in the first degree
VRA CERTIFICATION:			
AS 12.61.140 or (2) a reside unless it is an address used of a court proceeding and of	ence or business address or tele	ephone num me or it is an as ordered	e name of a victim of a sexual offense listed in nber of a victim of or witness to any offense n address or telephone number in a transcript by the court.
			11111
11-10-21			11/1/1
Date			Complainant's Signature
			Inu. Nicholas Sailer
			Type or Print Name and Title

IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT FAIRBANKS

STATE OF ALAS	<u>SKA</u>		CASE NO.	CR.
vs. FREY, ANTHONY LEE,		Plaintiff Defendant	AFFIDAVIT BY POLICE OFFICER IN SUPPORT OF COMPLAINT	
DLN:	DOB:			
	APSIN:			
	ATN:	117330768		

VRA CERTIFICATION

I certify that this document and its attachments do not contain (1) the name of a victim of a sexual offense listed in AS 12.61.140 or (2) a residence or business address or telephone number of a victim of or witness to any offense unless it is an address used to identify the place of the crime or it is an address or telephone number in a transcript of a court proceeding and disclosure of the information was ordered by the court.

I, Nicholas Sailer, an Alaska State Trooper, attest to the following and state:

The below is based upon the investigation of Sgt. Brian Haley:

On 11/8/2021 at approximately 1843 hours Sarah Cooksey contacted 911 dispatch frantically yelling, saying that a male was ramming her vehicle as she drove in the area of Saint Patrick Road and Henderson Road in Fairbanks. Sarah is heard telling Dispatchers that the person is trying to kill her and then yells that he has a gun and is shooting at her. Multiple Troopers responded to the area. The vehicle stopped following Sarah along Henderson Road. Sarah was unable to describe the vehicle and stated the vehicle was behind her the entire time and all she saw were the head lights. Troopers eventually met Sarah at Sheep Creek Road and the Parks Highway.

While Troopers were still looking for the suspect vehicle, Anthony Frey called Dispatch reporting that someone was parked outside his house attempting to "Cyber Attack" his house. Anthony admitted to trying to confront the person and admitted to chasing the person. Anthony gave Sarah's license plate. Anthony abruptly hung up the phone.

Trooper Dicken contacted Sarah on the side of the road. Sarah was extremely worked up, crying and distraught. Sarah stated she was in the area of Henderson Road, parked on the side of the road when she saw headlights behind her. She tried to move out of the way

when the vehicle started following her. Sarah stated the suspect vehicle rammed her car an unknown number of times, but at one point, hit her car so hard it spun around, 180 degrees. Sarah also stated the suspect shot at her car multiple times. Sarah estimated her car was shot at three or four time.

Troopers observed extensive damage to the rear end of Sarah's vehicle. Troopers also observed the back window to be broken out and there were multiple bullet holes in the vehicle. Troopers observed bullet holes all over the exterior, in the interior headboard, through the cab of the car and exiting holes the front windshield.

The total damage to the vehicle is well over \$750.00

Sarah stated she was afraid the suspect was going to kill her. Sarah did not know the suspect and had never seen the suspect's vehicle before.

Sergeant Haley contacted Anthony at his residence. In the driveway was a Ford Explorer SUV with severe front-end damage. Sergeant Haley observed a bullet hole in the hood of the SUV and multiple spent .223 shell casings on the driver's side floorboard. The bullet holes in Anthony's hood are consistent with him shooting his own vehicle. The bullet defects appeared to originate from the area of the driver side window.

Anthony showed Sergeant Haley a video on his cell phone where Anthony is seen chasing a dark colored SUV. On the video, Anthony calls out Sarah's license plate. Anthony said he was chasing the vehicle because it was parked next to his residence and he thought someone was hacking into his electronic devices.

Anthony admitted to ramming Sarah's vehicle four or five times. He admitted to ramming her vehicle so hard that it spun around. Anthony said he continued to follow the vehicle until he went into the ditch.

Anthony stated his vehicle stopped, he got out of his SUV, got his AR style rifle out of the back seat, and shot two or three times at the Jeep, trying to strike its tires. Anthony said he was trying only to strike the person's tire but stated he shot at the moving Jeep, with iron sights, from about 30 or 40 yards away.

Anthony got back into his driver's seat. Anthony accelerated, and was able to get out of the ditch. At that point he placed his rifle on the side mirror of the Explorer and was chasing after the Jeep. As the Jeep kept getting further away, he emptied his magazine at the Jeep. Anthony's vehicle was disabled, and he was unable to catch back up to the Jeep, so he returned home.

Anthony admitted to having a phone with him and admitted to making other phone calls during the chase.

On 11/9/2021 during daylight hours, Troopers drove the area described by Anthony and Sarah. From Antony's residence to the point where Anthony struck Sarah and spun her

around was 1.5 miles. From about 0.8 mile to 1.5 mile (from the residence) there were multiple damaged vehicle parts strewn throughout the road. There appeared to be different areas of more confined vehicle parts where collisions appeared to occur. AST located at least three of these areas. AST located the area where Anthony went into the ditch. Due to the snow in the area, AST was unable to locate any shell casings in the road.

The road conditions along Saint Patrick Road were slick and icy, and it was dark during the vehicle chase. The terrain is extremely hilly and curvy. There are steep drop offs and gullies along the route and there are no guard rails even in locations where the road goes over culverts. The road is narrow and there is barely enough room for two cars to drive abreast. Most of the curves are close to 90 degrees and blindly go around the hill side or make sharp curves after crossing gullies.

Troopers re-contacted Sarah on 11/9/2021 for a follow up interview. Sarah reiterated she was on the road way parked, looking at a map. She stated a vehicle got behind her and stopped with its lights on. She tried to move out of the way but the vehicle followed her. Sarah stated she stopped at least twice, trying to get the vehicle to pass her. She stated the driver of the other vehicle never got out of the car.

Sarah then continued on Saint Patrick Road when the suspect rammed her. She continued, attempting to get away from him. She recalls being struck at least twice, being hit so hard on the third strike, that it spun her around. Sarah thought she was going to be rammed off the road and killed. She thought if the suspect got to her, she would be killed or kidnapped.

Sarah continued the opposite direction on Saint Patrick Road (back toward Henderson). She was rammed again and the suspect tried to spin her vehicle (similar to a police PIT maneuver). She regained control and then heard gunshots. She initially thought she was shot at three or four times. Sarah ducked down as far as she could in her seat because she was terrified of being killed. She does not know how much distance she gained from the suspect but stated the suspect was still right behind her when she got to the intersection with Henderson Road. Sarah continued toward Gold Hill, only losing sight of the vehicle when she got to Gold Hill Road.

Troopers and Evidence Technicians analyzed Sarah's Jeep. They noted at least 11 bullet entry holes in the back of her vehicle. The back glass was smashed out and it is unknown if additional rounds entered though the rear glass.

Round penetrated the rear seats, passenger head rest, roof, side glass and various body panels. There were bullet holes in and around the passenger side rear tire and around the gas tank. One bullet passed through the rear seat, the front passenger seat and finally through the dashboard. Two bullet defects were noted in the windshield of the vehicle that appeared to have passed through the passenger compartment and out of the windshield.

1) Anthony committed the crime Attempted Murder 1 when he attempted to cause the death of another person. Anthony used his vehicle and attempted to forcefully ram

Sarah's vehicle off the road multiple times in an area with steep, dangerous terrain. Anthony fired a weapon at Sarah and her vehicle, striking the vehicle at least 11 times. Sarah was nearly struck by multiple projectiles which passed in close proximity to her head, striking the windshield near the A-Pillar.

- 2) Anthony committed the crime of Misconduct Involving a Weapon 1 when he discharged his firearm from his Explorer with an unjustifiable risk of physical injury to Sarah.
- 3) Anthony committed the crime of Assault III when he placed Sarah in fear of death and physical injury by means of intentionally ramming her vehicle with his vehicle.
- 4) Anthony committed the crime of Assault III when he placed Sarah in fear of death or physical injury by means of shooting toward her with a rifle.
- 5) Anthony committed the crime of Criminal Mischief III when he intentionally caused greater than \$750.00 in damage to Sarah's vehicle by ramming and shooting it.
- 6) Anthony committed the crime of Reckless Endangerment when recklessly created a substantial risk of serious physical injury by ramming and shooting at Sarah's vehicle.

Anthony was arrested and remanded on the above charges. Additional charges my follow.

VRA CERTIFICATION. I certify that this document and its attachments do not contain (1) the name of a victim of a sexual offense listed in AS 12.61.140 or (2) a residence or business address or telephone number of a victim of or witness to any crime unless it is an address used to identify the place of the crime or it is an address or telephone number in a transcript of a court proceeding and disclosure of the information was ordered by the court.

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true.

11-10-21	\mathcal{M}	
Date	Complainant's Signature	
	Inv. Nicholas Sailer	
	Type or Print Name and Title	

